

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/21/2022 4:59 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 100786-8

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NAVIN AVERY MILKO,

Petitioner.

---

Appeal from Court of Appeals No. 55267-1-II

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

ANNE EGELER  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 20258 / OID #91121  
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-7400

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A.    Milko Committed Violently Attacked Multiple Women.....	3
	B.    The Case Went to Trial in July 2020—the First Year of the COVID- 19 Global Pandemic.....	4
	1.    At a pretrial hearing, the court extensively considered the medical needs of the witnesses and tested the audio/visual transmission.....	4
	2.    Remote testimony allowed the parties and jury to hear and see the witnesses.....	7
	C.    The Court of Appeals Held that the Uncontested Findings of Medical Need Supported the Conclusion that Video Testimony Was Necessary.....	8

IV.	ARGUMENT .....	10
A.	Case Law Consistently Recognizes that Remote Testimony Is Constitutionally Permissible.....	10
1.	Consistent with this Court’s rulings, remote testimony for the medically compromised witnesses was necessary .....	12
2.	An individualized determination was made to ensure the reliability of each witness’s testimony .....	26
B.	Given the Overwhelming Evidence, a Confrontation Clause Error Would Have Been Harmless .....	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Auth. v. WR-SRI 120th N. LLC</i> , 191 Wn.2d 223, 422 P.3d 891 (2018).....	17
<i>Colvin v. Inslee</i> , 195 Wn.2d 879, 467 P.3d 953 (2020).....	13
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998).....	1, 11
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 179 Wn.2d 457, 315 P.3d 493 (2014).....	28
<i>State v. Milko</i> , __ Wn. App. 2d. __, 2022 WL 780128, (March 15, 2022) (published in relevant part).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 15
<i>State v. Sweidan</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 53, 461 P.3d 378 (2020).....	11, 12, 16, 17, 28

### Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Bush v. State</i> , 2008 WY 108, 193 P.3d 203 (Wyo. 2008) .....	20
<i>Clarington v. State</i> , 45 Fla. L. Weekly D2671, 314 So.3d 495 (Fla. 2020) .....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Masa</i> , 1981 CR 0307, 2020 WL 4743019 (Mass. 2020) .....	23
<i>Horn v. Quarterman</i> , 508 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12, 20
<i>Lipsitz v. State</i> , 135 Nev. 131, 442 P.3d 138 (Nev. 2019).....	20

<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836, 110 S. Ct. 3157, 111 L. Ed. 2d 666 (1990).....	1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19, .....22, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>New York v. Wrotten</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 33, 923 N.E.2d 1099 (N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56, 100 S. Ct. 2531, 65 L. Ed. 2d 597 (1980), <i>abrogated by Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	11
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 2021 CO 45, 488 P.3d 1055 (Colo. 2020).....	22
<i>People v. Warner</i> , 2020 WL 8019120 (V.I. Nov. 2020).....	23
<i>State v. D.K.</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2022 WL 1074986 (March 14, 2022) .....	21
<i>State v. Sewell</i> , 595 N.W.2d 207 (Minn. 2019) .....	20
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 969 N.W.2d 378 (2022).....	22
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 234 S.W.3d 748 (Tex. App. Fort Worth 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 907 F.3d 1199, 1208 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Casher</i> , 2020 WL 3270541 (D. Mont. Sept. 2020) .....	25
<i>United States v. Donziger</i> , No. 11-cv-691, 2020 WL 8465435 (S.D. N.Y., Slip. Op. Oct. 23, 2020).....	23

<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 2019 WL 178641 (D. Haw. Jan. 11, 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. Pangelinan</i> , 2020 WL 5118550 (D. Kansas 2020) .....	24
<i>Vazquez Diaz v. Commonwealth</i> , 487 Ma. 336, 167 N.E.3d 822, 831-32 (Mass. 2021).....	27
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const. art. 1, § 22 .....	10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 9A.44.150.....	11
 <b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
RAP 13.4 .....	2, 30
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
CDC Museum Covid Timeline <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/museum/timeline/covid19.html">https://www.cdc.gov/museum/timeline/covid19.html</a> (Last visited April 18, 2022).....	21
Coronavirus Daily News Updates, July 23, The Seattle Times (July 23, 2020).....	13

<i>Courts' Responses to the Covid-19 Crisis,</i> Brennan Ctr. For Justice (Sept. 2020) .....	14
Emergency Commutation in Response to COVID-19 (April 15, 2020) .....	14
<i>Resuming Jury Trials in Washington State:</i> <i>Guidelines for Operations during the COVID-19</i> <i>Pandemic, Washington Courts (June 2020) .....</i>	14
The American Academy of Pediatrics; <a href="http://www.aap.org/en/pages/2019-novel-coronavirus-covid-19-infections/children-and-covid-19-state-level-data-report">www.aap.org/en/pages/2019-novel-coronavirus-covid-19-</a> <a href="http://www.aap.org/en/pages/2019-novel-coronavirus-covid-19-infections/children-and-covid-19-state-level-data-report">infections/children-and-covid-19-state-level-data-report</a> (last visited April 8, 2022) .....	15
